

## City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-1095 Version: 1 Name: 9/6/22 CLG Grant Award Acceptance

Type: Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 9/6/2022 In control: City Council
On agenda: 9/6/2022 Final action: 9/6/2022
Enactment date: 9/6/2022 Enactment #: R-22-288

Title: Resolution to Accept and Appropriate Michigan Strategic Funds and Approve Certified Local

Government Grant Agreement for the City of Ann Arbor Old Fourth Ward Historic District

Reconnaissance-Level Survey Update (\$45,000.00) (8 Votes Required)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CG22-451\_ANNARBOR\_FourthWardSurvey\_FINAL\_NFE.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Resolution to Accept and Appropriate Michigan Strategic Funds and Approve Certified Local Government Grant Agreement for the City of Ann Arbor Old Fourth Ward Historic District Reconnaissance-Level Survey Update (\$45,000.00) (**8 Votes Required**)

The State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) has awarded the City of Ann Arbor a Certified Local Government Grant to perform a survey update of historic resources in the Old Fourth Ward Historic District. This is a reimbursement grant program to allow the City to hire a qualified consultant to complete the survey. Project work shall be completed by September 30, 2024. Funding is provided in part by the National Park Service, U.S. Department of the Interior, through the Michigan Strategic Fund.

<u>Budget/Fiscal Impact</u>: The Certified Local Government Grant program has no matching fund requirement. The Historic Preservation Coordinator shall manage the grant.

If approved, this resolution would (1) formally accept the grant award, (2) authorize the City Administrator to sign the grant agreement and (3) appropriate these funds when received to the General Planning Fund (0050).

Prepared by: Jill Thacher, City Planner/Historic Preservation Coordinator

Reviewed by: Brett Lenart, Planning Manager;

Derek Delacourt, Community Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Milton Dohoney Jr, City Administrator

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor is a Certified Local Government (CLG), a program jointly administered by the National Park Service and the SHPO;

Whereas, The objective of the Certified Local Government Grant Program is to provide financial assistance to support preservation planning and projects; and

Whereas, The City has received a Certified Local Government Grant reimbursement award in the

File #: 22-1095, Version: 1

amount \$45,000 to hire a consultant to perform a reconnaissance level survey of the Old Fourth Ward Historic District;

RESOLVED, That City Council accept the Certified Local Government Grant award for under the terms of the agreement with the State of Michigan;

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized and directed to execute the grant agreement, after approval as to substance by the City Attorney; and

RESOLVED, That the grant funds be appropriated when received to the General Planning Fund (0050) for the expenditure for purpose stated in the grant until such time as all grant funds have been expended without regard to fiscal year.